

No. 19-

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH,

*Petitioner,*

v.

XAVIER BECERRA,  
Attorney General of California,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of *Certiorari*  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF *CERTIORARI***

---

---

ALAN GURA  
GURA PLLC  
916 Prince Street, Ste. 107  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
P: (703) 835-9085  
alan@gurapllc.com

ALLEN DICKERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
ZAC MORGAN  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
124 S. West Street, Ste. 201  
Alexandria, Virginia 22314  
P: (703) 894-6800  
adickerson@ifs.org

December 18, 2019

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT.....	ii
STATEMENT OF RELATED PROCEEDINGS ....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
STATUTES, REGULATIONS, AND CONSTITU- TIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1. Charities cannot operate in California un- less they give the Attorney General their donor lists .....	4
A. IRS Form 990, Schedule B.....	5
B. The Institute’s experiences with the Attorney General’s scheme.....	7
C. The Institute’s first attempt to obtain relief.....	9
D. Subsequent regulatory developments .	13
E. The Institute’s second attempt to se- cure relief.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	16

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
I. This Court And Other Circuit Courts Have Held That Compelled Disclosure Constitutes Inherent First Amendment Injury .....	16
a. The Ninth Circuit’s decision created a circuit split that only this Court can resolve.....	24
II. This Court Should Clarify Whether First Amendment Infringements Require Strict Scrutiny Outside The Campaign Context ....	27
III. The Ninth Circuit’s Ruling Exacerbates A Circuit Split Regarding The Application Of Exacting Scrutiny .....	29
IV. This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle To Answer These Questions .....	37
CONCLUSION.....	38

## APPENDIX

United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order, October 11, 2019.....	App. 1
United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, Memorandum and Order, October 31, 2017.....	App. 2
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Order, August 4, 2018 .....	App. 25
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit, Opinion, May 1, 2015.....	App. 26

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
United States District Court for the Eastern District of California, Memorandum and Or- der, May 14, 2014 .....	App. 51
Relevant Statutory Provisions .....	App. 69
Letter, California Department of Justice, Febru- ary 6, 2014 .....	App. 82
Letter, California Department of Justice, De- cember 11, 2014.....	App. 84

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Acorn Investments v. City of Seattle</i> , 887 F.2d 219 (9th Cir. 1989).....	26, 27
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 182 F. Supp. 3d 1049 (C.D. Cal. 2016) .....	13, 14
<i>Ams. for Prosperity Found. v. Becerra</i> , 919 F.3d 1177 (9th Cir. 2019).....	5, 8, 22
<i>Anderson v. Spear</i> , 356 F.3d 651 (6th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Ariz. Free Enter. Club’s Freedom Club PAC v. Bennett</i> , 564 U.S. 721 (2011) .....	22
<i>Baird v. State Bar of Ariz.</i> , 401 U.S. 1 (1971).....	4
<i>Bates v. City of Little Rock</i> , 361 U.S. 516 (1960).....	11, 12, 16, 17, 30
<i>Bd. of Trs. of the State Univ. of N.Y. v. Fox</i> , 492 U.S. 469 (1989) .....	19
<i>Bernbeck v. Moore</i> , 126 F.3d 1114 (8th Cir. 1997) .....	33
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burson v. Freeman</i> , 504 U.S. 191 (1992).....	33
<i>Calif. Bankers Ass’n v. Shultz</i> , 416 U.S. 21 (1974) .....	18
<i>Calzone v. Summers</i> , No. 17-2654, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 32776 (8th Cir. Nov. 1, 2019).....	27, 32, 35
<i>Church of the Am. Knights of the Ku Klux Klan v. Kerik</i> , 356 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004) .....	21
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010) .....	35, 36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Citizens United v. Schneiderman</i> , 882 F.3d 374 (2d Cir. 2018) .....	24, 35, 36
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 486 U.S. 456 (1988) .....	36
<i>Clark v. Library of Congress</i> , 750 F.2d 89 (D.C. Cir. 1984) .....	33
<i>Ctr. for Competitive Politics v. Harris</i> , 136 S. Ct. 480 (2015) .....	9, 10, 13
<i>Del. Strong Families v. Att’y Gen. of Del.</i> , 793 F.3d 304 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	34
<i>Doe v. Reed</i> , 561 U.S. 186 (2010) .....	36
<i>Elrod v. Burns</i> , 427 U.S. 374 (1976) .....	34, 35
<i>Familias Unidas v. Briscoe</i> , 619 F.2d 391 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	33
<i>Fed. Election Comm’n v. La Rouche Campaign</i> , 817 F.2d 233 (2d Cir. 1987) .....	24
<i>Free Speech v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	31
<i>Gaudiya Vaishnava Soc’y v. San Francisco</i> , 952 F.2d 1059 (9th Cir. 1991) .....	19
<i>Gibson v. Fla. Legis. Investigation Comm.</i> , 372 U.S. 539 (1963) .....	11, 17, 18, 22
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004) .....	21
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972) .....	4, 28
<i>Indep. Inst. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 816 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Iowa Right to Life, Inc. v. Tooker</i> , 717 F.3d 576 (8th Cir. 2013).....	32
<i>Justice v. Hosemann</i> , 771 F.3d 285 (5th Cir. 2014).....	34
<i>Lady J. Lingerie, Inc. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 176 F.3d 1358 (11th Cir. 1999).....	26
<i>Libertarian Party of Ohio v. Husted</i> , 751 F.3d 403 (6th Cir. 2014).....	32
<i>Mapp v. Ohio</i> , 367 U.S. 643 (1961) .....	21
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Comm’n</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014) .....	31, 36
<i>McIntyre v. Ohio Elections Comm’n</i> , 514 U.S. 334 (1995).....	22
<i>Minn. Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swan- son</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	32
<i>Minneapolis Star &amp; Tribune Co. v. Minn. Comm’r of Rev.</i> , 460 U.S. 575 (1983).....	33
<i>Missourians for Fiscal Accountability v. Klahr</i> , 892 F.3d 944 (8th Cir. 2018).....	28, 29
<i>NAACP v. Ala.</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	11, 17, 21
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Mfrs. v. Taylor</i> , 582 F.3d 1 (D. C. Cir. 2009) .....	25
<i>Nat’l Commodity &amp; Barter Ass’n v. Archer</i> , 31 F.3d 1521 (10th Cir. 1994).....	33

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Nat’l Org. for Marriage v. McKee</i> , 649 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2011) .....	33
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov’t PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000) .....	4, 30, 36
<i>Perry v. Schwarzenegger</i> , 591 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	27
<i>Real Truth About Abortion v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 681 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 2012) .....	31
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015) .....	35
<i>Riddle v. Hickenlooper</i> , 742 F.3d 922 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	37
<i>Shelton v. Tucker</i> , 364 U.S. 479 (1960) .....	11, 17, 20, 22, 37
<i>Spencer v. Herdesty</i> , 571 F. Supp. 444 (S.D. Ohio 1983) .....	34
<i>Talley v. California</i> , 362 U.S. 60 (1960) .....	12, 17, 18, 22, 27
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954) .....	28
<i>United States v. Nat’l Treas. Emps. U.</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995) .....	29
<i>Van Hollen v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	28
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005) .....	30
<i>Vt. Right to Life Comm., Inc. v. Sorrell</i> , 758 F.3d 118 (2d Cir. 2014) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wash. Post v. McManus</i> , No. 19-1132, 2019 U.S. App. LEXIS 36245 (4th Cir. Dec. 6, 2019) .....	37
<i>Williams-Yulee v. The Fla. Bar</i> , 575 U.S. 433 (2015).....	19, 32
<i>Wis. Right to Life, Inc. v. Barland</i> , 751 F.3d 804 (7th Cir. 2014).....	31
<i>Worley v. Cruz-Bustillo</i> , 717 F.3d 1238 (11th Cir. 2013).....	32
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV .....	2, 16, 17
 STATUTES	
26 U.S.C. § 501(c) .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 501(c)(3).....	5, 6, 22
26 U.S.C. § 6033(b).....	5
26 U.S.C. § 6103 .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6104 .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6104(b).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6104(c)(3).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 6104(d)(3)(A) .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7213(a)(1) .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7213(a)(2) .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7213A(a)(2).....	6

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
26 U.S.C. § 7213A(b)(1).....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7216 .....	6
26 U.S.C. § 7431 .....	6
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343 .....	1
Calif. Gov’t Code § 12585.....	5
 RULES AND REGULATIONS	
11 Code of Calif. Regs. § 301.....	5
11 Code of Calif. Regs. § 310(a) .....	13
11 Code of Calif. Regs § 310(b) .....	13
Fed. R. of App. P. 35(b)(1).....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Br. of Fed. Election Comm’n, <i>Free Speech v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 720 F.3d 788 (10th Cir. 2014).....	31
Br. of Fed. Election Comm’n, <i>Indep. Inst. v. Fed. Election Comm’n</i> , 816 F.3d 113 (D.C. Cir. 2016) .....	31
IRS Form 990, Sch. B.....	<i>passim</i>
IRS Form 990, Sch. L.....	6, 7
IRS Form 990, Sch. M.....	7, 11
